

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: December 19, 2023 6:19 PM FILING ID: 221AE06A7AD84 CASE NUMBER: 2023SC116</p>
<p>Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 2021CA1142 Judges: Schutz, Dunn, Grove</p> <p>DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF DENVER District Court Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce Jones District Court Case No.19CV32214</p>	
<p>Petitioners: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC. and JACK PHILLIPS,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: AUTUMN SCARDINA.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No. 2023SC00116</p> <p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2021CA1142</p> <p>District Court Case Number: 19CV32214 County: Denver</p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amicus</i> J. Brad Bergford Atty. Reg. No. 42942 ILLUMINE LEGAL LLC 8055 E. Tufts Avenue, Suite 1350 Denver, Colorado 80237 T. (303) 228-2241 brad@illuminelegal.com</p> <p>Scott W. Gaylord* NC Bar No. 26740 201 North Greene Street Greensboro, NC 27401 T. (336) 279-9331 sgaylord@elon.edu *Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending</p>	
<p align="center">AMICUS BRIEF OF CATHOLICVOTE.ORG EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. The lower courts’ interpretation of CADA violates the First Amendment because it impermissibly requires Jack Phillips to create and express a message about gender transitioning with which he disagrees.....	3
B. Assuming for the sake of argument that custom-made cakes are not inherently expressive, CADA still violates Phillips’s right not to foster or promote views that he finds morally objectionable.....	6
C. Given the national publicity regarding Phillips’s beliefs, applying CADA to his custom creations puts him in the impermissible position of having to respond to Scardina and others who seek custom cakes conveying messages to which Phillips objects.....	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570, 586 (2023).....	2, 3, 8, 15
<i>Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. at 723	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	10
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 790 (2011).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10 th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, (1995).....	passim
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 796-97 (1988)	2
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495, 503 (1952).....	3, 6
<i>Knox v. Serv. Empls. Intern. Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298, 309 (2012)	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)....	5
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93, 341 (2003) (Kennedy, J., concurring).....	4
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	12, 14
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196, 208 (2008)	3
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1, 11 (1986) (plurality opinion).....	passim
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Rumsfeld</i> , 547 U.S. at 49.....	13
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.</i> , 528 P.3d 926 (Colo. App. 2023).....	1
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.</i> , Case No. 2019-cv-32214 at 19 (Colo. Dist. Ct. 2021).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 10

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964).....1
W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624, 637-38 (1943)..... 3, 6, 8
Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357, 375-76 (1927).....11
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705, 715 (1977) 2, 7, 9

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster Dictionary8
